BLUE RIDGE FIRE DISTRICT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

February 16th, 2019 @ 9:00 AM at Fire District Headquarters 5023 Enchanted Lane, Happy Jack Arizona.

THE BLUE RIDGE FIRE DISTRICT WILL HOLD PUBLIC HEARING TO ALLOW PUBLIC INPUT ON THE BOUNDARY CHANGE IMPACT STATEMENT FOT INCLUSION OF CLEAR CREEK PINES UNITS 3 AND 7 IN TO THE BLUE RIDGE FIRE DISTRICT.

Sessions are open to the public. Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act accommodations will be made available upon prior request to the Clerk of the Blue Ridge Fire District Board of Directors.

AGENDA

Meeting will be recorded unless otherwise noted

- 1) CALL TO ORDER
- 2) ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
- 3) CALL TO THE PUBLIC

The public is invited to speak on any area of concern. The Board of the Blue Ridge Fire District cannot discuss or act on items presented during the Public participation portion of the agenda pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01(H). Individual Board members may ask questions of the public, but are prohibited from discussing or considering the item(s) among themselves until the items(s) are officially placed on an agenda for a future meeting.

Individuals are limited to a <u>five (5) minute</u> presentation.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR WISH TO SPEAK ON THE SIGN IN SHEET PROVIDED

BLUE RIDGE FIRE DISTRICT

4) DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE BOUNDARY CHANGE IMPACT STATEMENT FOR CLEAR CREEK PINES UNITS 3 AND 7.

The Board will consider the comments of the Coconino County Board of Supervisors and those who appear either for or against, and ascertain whether the Boundary Change will meet the test of "promoting the public health, comfort, convenience, necessity or welfare" pursuant to A.R.S. 48-262(A)(5). Approval of the Impact Statement also will authorize the circulation of petitions within the Boundary Change area.

5) ADJOURNMENT

COPIES OF THE AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE IN THE AGENDA BOX LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE BLUE RIDGE FIRE STATION